

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH M. ASBOTH, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW R. HINKEL
OFFICE OF THE STATE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
*Post Office Box 7862
Madison, WI 53707
(608) 267-1779*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
JEREMY C. MARWELL
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,
NW, Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 639-6500*

MARK T. STANCIL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW M. MADDEN
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP

*1801 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinusrussell.com*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table Of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	10
I. The Federal Courts Of Appeals And State High Courts Are Deeply Divided.....	10
A. At Least Seven Circuits And Eight State High Courts Require That Standardized Criteria Limit Discretion To Invoke The “Community Caretaking” Rationale To Seize A Vehicle After Arresting Its Operator	11
B. Three Circuits And Two Other State High Courts Do Not Require Standardized Criteria That Limit Seizure Discretion	16
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	17
A. The Decision Below Undermines This Court’s Limitations on Vehicle Seizures and Searches	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Standardized Criteria Must Guide Police Discretion To Seize Arrestees’ Vehicles Without A Warrant Or Probable Cause.....	22
III. The Question Presented Is Recurring And Important, And This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Review	25
A. The Question Presented Arises Frequently	26
B. The Question Presented Is Important.....	27
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Deciding This Question	29
Conclusion	30
Appendix A: Supreme court opinion (July 6, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 29, 2016).....	42a
Appendix C: Circuit court memorandum decision and order (Mar. 24, 2014).....	66a
Appendix D: Circuit court memorandum decision and order (June 26, 2013)	70a
Appendix E: City of Beaver Dam policy	73a
Appendix F: Dodge County policy	78a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
Appendix G: Eighth Circuit Cases addressing community caretaking vehicle seizures, 2012–2017	83a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	22
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 30 S.W.3d 731 (Ark. 2000).....	14
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	18, 20
<i>Cannon v. State</i> , 601 So. 2d 1112 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992).....	17
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hocutt</i> , No. 0104-15-2, 2015 WL 3877005 (Va. Ct. App. June 23, 2015).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Oliveira</i> , 47 N.E.3d 395 (Mass. 2016).....	17
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	22
<i>Fair v. State</i> , 627 N.E.2d 427 (Ind. 1993).....	15
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).....	13, 18, 22, 23
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>McGaughey v. State</i> , 37 P.3d 130 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001)	15
<i>Miranda v. City of Cornelius</i> , 429 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981).....	20
<i>Patty v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>People v. Ferris</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)	15
<i>People v. Toohey</i> , 475 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 1991)	15
<i>People v. Watson</i> , 576 N.Y.S.2d 370 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991)	15
<i>Sammons v. Taylor</i> , 967 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	8, 18, 20, 23
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 157 A.3d 778 (Me. 2017)	14
<i>State v. Gauster</i> , 752 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 2008)	15
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 390 A.2d 509 (Me. 1978)	15
<i>State v. Huisman</i> , 544 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1996)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 759 N.W.2d 598 (Wis. 2009)	24
<i>State v. Lizee</i> , 783 A.2d 445 (Vt. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Milliorn</i> , 794 S.W.2d 181 (Mo. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 29 N.E.3d 365 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 785 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2010)	9
<i>State v. Pogue</i> , 868 N.W.2d 522 (N.D. 2015).....	15
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 900 P.2d 196 (Idaho 1995).....	15
<i>Taha v. State</i> , 366 P.3d 544 (Alaska Ct. App. 2016)	15
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 995 A.2d 1030 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Cartrette</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 311 (4th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233 (1st Cir. 2006)	16, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Duguay</i> , 93 F.3d 346, 351 (7th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Hockenberry</i> , 730 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 682 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Le</i> , 474 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	22
<i>United States v. McKinnon</i> , 681 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 367 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Proctor</i> , 489 F.3d 1348 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Morales</i> , 929 F.2d 780 (1st Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 796 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 522 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 828 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13
Other Authorities	
Wis. Stat. § 808.03(3)(b)	6
Tami Abdollah, <i>LA Cops Don't Have to Impound Unlicensed Drivers' Cars, Judge Rules</i> , NBC Los Angeles, Dec. 27, 2014.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mark Fazlollah & Dylan Purcell, <i>Too Many Times, Dangerous Drivers Stay On the Street Until They Hurt Someone</i> , <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , Dec. 14, 2014	26
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Controlling Discretion by Administrative Regulations: The Use, Misuse, and Nonuse of Police Rules and Policies in Fourth Amendment Adjudication</i> , 89 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 442 (1990)	24
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2016)	26
John Rappaport, <i>Second-Order Regulation of Law Enforcement</i> , 103 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 205 (2015)	24
David Sheff, <i>If You Want To See Inequality In The US At Its Worst, Visit An Impound Lot</i> , <i>Time</i> , Aug. 26, 2014	28
Alan M. Voorhees, et al., <i>Motor Vehicles Affordability and Fairness Task Force: Final Report</i> (2006)	28
